## A Tribute to Late Shri Awadhesh Kumar



(1953-2019)

Born on 9<sup>th</sup> July 1953, Shri Awadhesh Kumar son of Shri Ram Krishan Lal of native place Varanasi, joined India Meteorological Department (IMD) on 8<sup>th</sup> April 1982 as Meteorologist Gr.– II at Pune Office. He had postgraduate degree in Mathematics.

He worked in different capacities at various offices of IMD such as, Office of DDGM (WF), Pune; Met Centre, Lucknow; Regional Met Centre, Guwahati and Office of DGM, New Delhi. He superannuated as Scientist-F from IMD, New Delhi on 31<sup>st</sup> July 2013. Shri Awadhesh Kumar passed away on 28<sup>th</sup> April, 2019 after a brief illness while he was with his son in Seattle, USA. He is survived by one son and one daughter.

Shri Awadhesh Kumar had been an active life member of Indian Meteorological Society (LM-537) and was the Chairman of IMS Guwahati Chapter during the period 27/02/2012 to 25/03/2013.

With untimely death of Shri Awadhesh Kumar at the age of 66 years, the Indian meteorology lost an outstanding synoptic meteorologist. The Indian Meteorological Society pays a rich tribute to Shri Awadhesh Kumar. His contribution to the society will always be remembered by the entire meteorological community. We wish to convey our deepest condolence to his son, daughter, relatives and friends.

May God rest the departed soul in eternal peace!

(Indian Meteorological Society)